PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7506540

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INNO-PAK, LLC	08/05/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAYNE SENIOR CREDIT IV LOANCO, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	150 N. RIVERSIDE PLAZA, SUITE 2010
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29644833
Application Number:	29615120
Application Number:	29605393
Application Number:	29633123
Application Number:	29690767
Application Number:	29690768
Application Number:	29690769
Application Number:	29690770
Application Number:	15608202
Application Number:	29673294
Application Number:	29655771
Application Number:	29655774
Application Number:	16388530
Application Number:	29633125
Application Number:	29633127
Application Number:	29700670
Application Number:	29700669
Application Number:	29733282
Application Number:	16161806
Application Number:	29707037

PATENT REEL: 060909 FRAME: 0110

507459647

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29758218
Application Number:	29725476
Application Number:	29722930
Application Number:	29708963
Application Number:	29722929
Application Number:	29712697
Application Number:	17032169
Application Number:	29656462
Application Number:	29673497
Application Number:	29708952

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127018637

Email: IPDocket@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM R. SIEGEL, MAYER BROWN LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2828

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20642378
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM R. SIEGEL
SIGNATURE:	/william r siegel/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2022
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 6

source=Kayne - InnoPak - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Kayne - InnoPak - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Kayne - InnoPak - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Kayne - InnoPak - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif source=Kayne - InnoPak - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif source=Kayne - InnoPak - Patent Security Agreement (Executed)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 060909 FRAME: 0111

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 5, 2022 (this "Patent Security Agreement"), is made by Inno-Pak, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Grantor") to and for the benefit of Kayne Senior Credit IV Loanco, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for certain lenders and the other holders of Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement described below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of March 5, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has collaterally assigned to the Administrative Agent and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the lenders and the other holders of Secured Obligations a continuing security interest in certain collateral, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure the prompt and complete repayment and performance of the obligations under the Security Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"): (a) all of its Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement) including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto; (b) all renewals of the foregoing; and (c) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent and (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent.
- 2. <u>Acknowledgement</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, and that the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (any of which may be delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS AND DECISIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND PERFORMED IN THAT STATE AND ANY APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

[Signature Page Immediately Follows]

PATENT REEL: 060909 FRAME: 0112 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

INNO-PAK, LLC

By: Since Si

SCHEDULE 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Case Type	Application Number	Filing Date	WS Number	Loan Party
Food Carton (InnoBox - perforated flaps and/or portion cup punch- outs)	US	D876,951	03- Mar- 2020	Design	29/644,833	20- Apr- 2018	051167- 00168	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions Pyramid - Cake Carton (curved window corner)	US	D879,603	31- Mar- 2020	Design	29/615,120	25- Aug- 2017	051167- 00145	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions Squared (angled top label and window wrap only top labels)	US	D879,606	31- Mar- 2020	Design	29/605,393	25- May- 2017	051167- 00147	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions Pyramid and Squared - windows wrap with cwc with curved front label(s)	US	D879,604	31- Mar- 2020	Design	29/633,123	12- Jan- 2018	051167- 00161	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions Squared - Sheet Cake (top labels)	US	D880,999	14- Apr- 2020	Design	29/690,767	10- May- 2019	051167- 00207	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions Pyramid - Sheet Cake (CFL and TL)	US	D881,000	14- Apr- 2020	Design	29/690,768	10- May- 2019	051167- 00208	Inno- Pak, LLC

PATENT REEL: 060909 FRAME: 0114

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Case Type	Application Number	Filing Date	WS Number	Loan Party
Closeable Container (Visions Pyramid - Occasions (CFL and TL)	US	D881,001	14- Apr- 2020	Design	29/690,769	10- May- 2019	051167- 00209	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions Squared - Occasions (CFL and TL)	US	D881,002	14- Apr- 2020	Design	29/690,770	10- May- 2019	051167- 00210	Inno- Pak, LLC
Disposable Food Container with Utility Lid (utensil recess with and w/out condiment recess)	US	10,633,155	28- Apr- 2020	Utility	15/608,202	30- May- 2017	051167- 00183	Inno- Pak, LLC
Compartmented Carton Insert	US	D885,187	26- May- 2020	Design	29/673,294	13- Dec- 2018	051167- 00199	Inno- Pak, LLC
Carton (no handle top)	US	D891,919	04- Aug- 2020	Design	29/655,771	06- Jul- 2018	051167- 00187	Inno- Pak, LLC
Carton (with handle top)	US	D891,920	04- Aug- 2020	Design	29/655,774	06- Jul- 2018	051167- 00190	Inno- Pak, LLC
Food Carton (InnoBox - perforated flaps and/or portion cup punch- outs)	US	10,829,262	10- Nov- 2020	Utility	16/388,530	18- Apr- 2019	051167- 00205	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions Pyramid and Squared - windows wrap with cwc with straight bar Top Label)	US	D904,870	15- Dec- 2020	Design	29/633,125	12- Jan- 2018	051167- 00162	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions	US	D904,871	15- Dec- 2020	Design	29/633,127	12- Jan- 2018	051167- 00163	Inno- Pak, LLC

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Case Type	Application Number	Filing Date	WS Number	Loan Party
Pyramid and Squared - windows wrap with swc, with Curved Top Label and curved and squared Front Label)								
Closeable Container (Visions Pyramid and Squared - windows wrap with awc with squared fl)	US	D904,873	15- Dec- 2020	Design	29/700,670	05- Aug- 2019	051167- 00213	Inno- Pak, LLC
Closeable Container (Visions Pyramid - Cake Carton (front label)	US	D906,100	29- Dec- 2020	Design	29/700,669	05- Aug- 2019	051167- 00212	Inno- Pak, LLC
Tamper Evident Carton (Tamper Evident Innobox V1)	US	D943,412	15- Feb- 2022	Design	29/733,282	30- Apr- 2020	051167- 00244	Inno- Pak, LLC
Carton with Tab (Tab Marketing Program)	US	11,299,317	12- Apr- 2022	Utility	16/161,806	16- Oct- 2018	051167- 00164	Inno- Pak, LLC
Tamper Evident Bag Seal (Handle Cuffs)	US	D949,010	19- Apr- 2022	Design	29/707,037	25- Sep- 2019	051167- 00216	Inno- Pak, LLC
Taco Insert (Innobox Taco Insert)	US	D948,943	19- Apr- 2022	Design	29/758,218	13- Nov- 2020	051167- 00258	Inno- Pak, LLC
Tamper- Evident Bag Seal	US	D949,686	26- Apr- 2022	Design	29/725,476	25- Feb- 2020	051167- 00237	Inno- Pak, LLC
Carton (with Push in Band and handle top)	US	D951,767	17- May- 2022	Design	29/722,930	03- Feb- 2020	051167- 00227	Inno- Pak, LLC

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date	Case Type	Application Number	Filing Date	WS Number	Loan Party
Compartmented Carton Insert (Innobox Tray Insert)	US	D952,465	24- May- 2022	Design	29/708,963	10- Oct- 2019	051167- 00220	Inno- Pak, LLC
Carton (no handle top)	US	D952,455	24- May- 2022	Design	29/722,929	03- Feb- 2020	051167- 00226	Inno- Pak, LLC
Compartmented Carton Insert	US	D953163	31- May- 2022	Design	29/712,697	11- Nov- 2019	051167- 00223	Inno- Pak, LLC
Tamper- Evident Bag Seal and Tamper- Evident Bags and Methods (Handle Cuffs)	US	11358754	14- Jun- 2022	Utility	17/032,169	25- Sep- 2020	051167- 00246	Inno- Pak, LLC
Container Lid	US	D955807	28- Jun- 2022	Design	29/656,462	12- Jul- 2018	051167- 00169	Inno- Pak, LLC
Carton with Removable Lid (2-piece InnoBox)	US	D955875 S	28- Jun- 2022	Design	29/673,497	14- Dec- 2018	051167- 00197	Inno- Pak, LLC
Food Carton (InnoBox - perforated flaps and/or portion cup punch- outs)	US	D955876 S	28- Jun- 2022	Design	29/708,952	10- Oct- 2019	051167- 00219	Inno- Pak, LLC